
 

Planning Committee  Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 16 February 2022 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

The date and time for the site visit for Planning Committee Members will be 
communicated in due course.  

The date and time for the briefing for Planning Committee Members will be 
communicated in due course.  

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Nitin Parekh  

Labour Councillors: Simon Brown (VC) 
Maxine Henson 
Rekha Shah 
 

Conservative Councillors: Marilyn Ashton 
Christopher Baxter 
Anjana Patel 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Peymana Assad 
2. Dean Gilligan 
3. James Lee 
4. Ajay Maru 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Bharat Thakker 
2. Norman Stevenson 
3. Ameet Jogia 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail: mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Planning Committee - 16 February 2022 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details: 

This meeting is open to the press and public: 
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
www.harrow.gov.uk/contact 
 
and can be viewed on www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 

Meeting access / special requirements.  

The public will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and you will be directed to seats. 

If you are a registered speaker please advise Security on your arrival. 

If you are attending the meeting please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test up to 24 hours before the meeting.  Harrow residents can book 
a test by visiting https://www.harrow.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19/book-covid-test.  If 
you are not a Harrow resident, please visit your local authority’s webpages for your 
closest test site.  Alternatively, you can request a Home Test by visiting 
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests.  If you do not have 
access to the internet, please call 119 or speak to your Local Chemist; 

(2) Scan the NHS Test and Trace ba
[...]


Apologies 
received: 
 

  
Maxine Henson 

  
 

 

 

   

 

438. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Maxine Henson 
 
 

Councillor Ajay Maru 
 
 

 

 
 

439. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.  
 

440. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none.   

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 18



 

Planning Committee - 19 January 2022 Page 624 

 
 

441. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

442. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put.  

 
 

443. Petitions   

RESOLVED: To note that no petitions were received. 

 
 

444. Deputations   

RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received. 

 
 

445. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

446. Addendum   

RESOLVED: To accept the Addendum, and Supplemental Addendum.  

 
 

447. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect 
of item 2/03 and 2/06 on the list of planning applications. 

 
 

Resolved Items   

448. 2/01, Kilby's Industrial Estate & No.s 1-5 Bacon Lane, Edgware, 
P/3522/21   

PROPOSAL: the proposal was for a variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) 
attached to planning permission P/3667/19 (dated 11 March 2021) to allow 
addition of a rear dormer to 10 of the houses approved. 
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed refusal for the following reason:  

10



 

Planning Committee - 19 January 2022 Page 625 

 
1) the additional former windows, by reason of their siting, will give rise to 

undue overlooking and loss of privacy to the dwellings nearby, over 
and above the approved proposal, and given that these rooms are now 
going to be used as studies, this will result in a loss of residential 
amenities within the locality, contrary to policies CS1 Harrow Core 
Strategy (2012), DM1 Harrow Development Management Policy (2013) 
and D1 London Plan (2021). 
 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Anjana Patel, put to the vote and 
agreed. 
 
The Committee resolved to refuse officer recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 

1) grant planning permission for the reason set out below, subject to the 
conditions in Appendix 1, and a variation to the S106 attached to 
planning permission P/3667/19 (dated 11 March 2021). 

 
DECISION:  REFUSE 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the 
application was by majority of votes.  
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter, Maru, Parekh, Patel and Shah voted to refuse the 
application. 
 
Councillor Brown voted against the motion to refuse the application.  

 

 
 

449. 2/02, 7 The Avenue, Rayners Lane, P/3949/21    

PROPOSAL: conversion of dwelling into two flats (1 x 2 bed and 1 x 1 bed). 
 
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
 

2) grant planning permission subject to subject to the Conditions listed in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

DECISION:  GRANT  

11



 

Planning Committee - 19 January 2022 Page 626 

 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was by majority of votes.  
 
Councillors Brown, Maru, Parekh and Shah voted to grant the application. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel abstained from voting on the application. 
 
 

 

 
 

450. 2/03, 15 Formby Avenue, Stanmore, P/4077/21    

PROPOSAL: conversion of dwelling into two flats (2 x 2 bed); external 
alterations; separate amenity space; bin and cycle stores. 
 
The Committee received representation from Dipika Patel (objector), and Dan 
Zecevic (applicant), who urged the Committee to refuse and approve the 
application, respectively. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
 

2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
1 of the report, as varied in the Addendum. 
 

DECISION:  GRANT  
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was by majority of votes.  
 
Councillors Brown, Maru, Parekh and Shah voted to grant the application. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel abstained from voting on the application. 
  

 

 
 

12



 

Planning Committee - 19 January 2022 Page 627 

451. 2/04, 70 Uxbridge Road, Harrow Weald, P/2585/21    

PROPOSAL: redevelopment to provide two storey building with habitable roof 
space to create eight flats (6 x 1 bed and 2 x 2 bed); landscaping, parking, 
refuse bins and cycle storage involving demolition of existing house. 
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed refusal for the following reason:  
 

2) the proposal provides no on-site disabled parking spaces to the 
detriment of the future occupiers' amenities, who may require disabled 
parking facilities and where, given the location of the development site, 
none can be provided nearby on the public highway, contrary to 
policies, CS1 Harrow Core Strategy (2012), T6.1 London Plan (2021), 
DM1 Harrow Development Management Plan (2013). 
 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Christopher Baxter, put to the vote 
and agreed. 
 
The Committee resolved to refuse officer recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
 

2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 
1 of the report. 
 

DECISION:  REFUSE 
 
T
[...]
th eight flats above (6 x studios and 2 x 2 
bed); bin and cycle stores at rear. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations.  
 

14



 

Planning Committee - 19 January 2022 Page 629 

RECOMMENDATION A 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
 

2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions and the planning 
obligations in the report and Addendum and authority being delegated 
to the Interim Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of 
Legal and Governance Services for the completion of the Section 106 
legal agreement and other enabling legislation and issue of the 
planning permission subject to any minor amendments to the 
conditions (set out in Appendix 1 of this report) or the legal agreement. 
The Section 106 Agreement Heads of Terms would cover the following 
matters: 

 
i. Parking Permit Restrictions – the development to be “resident 

permit restricted” in accordance with section 16 of the GLC (Gen 
Powers) Act 1974 and the developer to ensure that 1) all 
marketing/advertising material makes reference to this fact and 
2) all agreements contain a covenant to the effect that future 
occupiers and tenants (other than those who are registered 
disabled) will not be entitled to apply for residents parking permit 
or a visitor permit; 
 

ii. a contribution in accordance with the adopted fees and charges 
is required to amend the Traffic Management Order and a 
monitoring fee; and 
 

iii. Legal Fees - payment of Harrow Council’s reasonable costs in 
the preparation of the legal agreement. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That if the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 31st March 2022, or as 
such extended period as may be agreed by the Interim Chief Planning Officer, 
then it is recommended to delegate the decision to REFUSE planning 
permission to the Interim Chief Planning Officer on the grounds that: the 
proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide 
appropriate improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the 
development, would fail to adequately mitigate the impact of the development 
on the wider area and provide for necessary physical infrastructural 
improvements arising directly from the development, contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies T3 and DF1 of The London Plan 
(2021), Core Strategy (2012) policy CS1, and policies DM1, DM43 and DM 50 
of the Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan and the 
Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations & Affordable 
Housing (2013). 
 
DECISION:  GRANT  
 

15



 

Planning Committee - 19 January 2022 Page 630 

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous.  

 
 

455. Any Other Urgent Business - 30 West Street Report   

Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed that Standing Orders be suspended to 
allow for representation on the Report on the Castle Public House, 30 West 
Street, Harrow on the Hill, HA2 3JA, with Appendix 1 – Guidance as to 
Legislative Framework for Tree in Conservation Area Related Matters.  
 
This was seconded by Councillor Anjana Patel, put to the vote and lost. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel voted in support of the motion. 
 
Councillors Brown, Maru, Parekh and Shah voted against the motion. 
 
The Committee received the Report, which was an Information Report. 
 
The Report set out the current position with respect to Castle Public House, 
30 West Street and Appendix 1, providing guidance as to the Legislative 
Framework for the preservation of trees in Conservation Areas. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Report be noted. 
 

 
 

456. Part 2 Report - 30 West Street   

The Part 2 Report provided an update to Members as to the ongoing 
enforcement investigation regarding the tree felling at the Castle Public 
House, 30 West Street, Harrow on the Hill, HA2 3JA. 
 
There was no Part II (private) discussion on the Report.   
 
 

The audio/video recording of this meeting can be found at the following 
link:  
 
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 9.00 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Nitin Parekh 
Chair 
 
 

16



 

Planning Committee - 19 January 2022 Page 631 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                               Harrow Council Civic Car Park A Milton Road & 9 Station Road, Milton Road                                   
Wednesday 16th February 2022 

Agenda Item: 1/01 
 
 

 
 = application site 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Harrow Council Civic Car Park A Milton Rd & 9 Station 
Road, Station Road, Milton Road 

 
P/4477/21 

 

 

19

Agenda Item 11.(a)
Pages 19 to 80



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                               Harrow Council Civic Car Park A Milton Road & 9 Station Road, Milton Road                                   
Wednesday 16th February 2022 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
16th February 2022 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: P/4477/21 
VALID DATE: 18/11/2021 
LOCATION: HARROW COUNCIL CIVIC CENTRE CAR PARK A 

MILTON ROAD AND 9 STATION ROAD. 
WARD: MARLBOROUGH 
POSTCODE: HA1 2XH 
APPLICANT: HARROW COUNCIL 
AGENT: CBRE 
CASE OFFICER: KATIE PARKINS 
EXPIRY DATE: 1st June 2022 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Development of apartment building comprising residential units (use class C3)  and flexible 
non residential use to ground floor (Use Class E and/or F1 and/or F2);  townhouses (use 
class C3); landscaping; boundary treatment; parking; bin and cycle stores 
 
Details: Apartment building with height ranging from 4 - 7 storeys comprising 29 residential 
units (21 X 1 bed, 8 X 2 bed) and 10x 3 storey townhouses (6 X 3 bed and 4 X 4 bed). 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1)  Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2)  Grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the Interim Chief  

Planning  Officer  in  consultation  with  the  Director  of  Legal  and Governance  
Services  for  the  completion  of  the  Section  106  legal  agreement  and other  
enabling  development  and  issue  of  the  planning  permission,  subject  to 
amendments  to  the  conditions,  including  the  insertion  or  deletion  of  
conditions  as deemed  fit  and  appropriate  to  the  development  or  the  
amendments  to  the  legal agreement  as  required.   

 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

(a)  To be provided as per the submitted details and retained in perpetuity.  
(b)  In securing the Shared Ownership tenure of the affordable housing offer, a 

cascade mechanism is required to offer these units to Harrow residents at 
Harrow income levels. Following this, it can be released to the West London 
Alliance boroughs, and then out to London wide (in line with The Mayor of 
London’s income cap). 

 

20



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                               Harrow Council Civic Car Park A Milton Road & 9 Station Road, Milton Road                                   
Wednesday 16th February 2022 

REPLACEMENT TREES 

(a) 26 x replacement trees & maintenance – TBC 
 

PLAY SPACE CONTRIBUTION 

(a) Children's Play Space – £6,365. 
 
HIGHWAYS 

(a) Parking Permit Restrictions - £1,780 
(b) Alteration to the existing loading restriction - £3,000 
(c) 2 x cycle racks on the public highway - £2,000 
 

CARBON OFFSET 

(a) £93,912 carbon offset payment prior to the commencement of development 
(circa 27 tonnes offset per annum) 

(b) Provisions safeguarding the potential for connection to any future heat 
network capable of serving the development 

(c) Submission of final ‘As Built’ carbon emissions calculations and payment of 
any additional carbon offset contribution upon completion (in order to ensure 
development achieves zero carbon) 

(d) Compliance with requirements of the Mayor’s ‘Be Seen’ energy monitoring 
guidance 

 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That if, by 1st June 2022 or such extended period as may be agreed in writing by the 
Interim Chief Planning Officer, the section 106 Planning Obligation is not completed, then 
delegate the decision to the Chief Planning Officer to REFUSE planning permission for the 
following reason. 
 
1.  The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide 

appropriate improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the 
development, would fail to adequately mitigate the impact of the development on 
the wider area and provide for necessary social, environmental and physical 
infrastructural improvements arising directly from the development, contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies H4, H5, H6, G5, G7, D2, SI2, 
S4, T3, T4 and T6 of The London Plan (2021), policy CS1 of the Core Strategy 
(2012), AAP4, AAP5, AAP11 and AAP13 of the Harrow and Wealdstone Area 
Action Plan (2013), policies DM1, DM7, DM12, DM13, DM14, DM27, DM28, 
DM42, DM43, DM44 and DM45 and DM50 of the Harrow Development 
Management Polices Local Plan and the Supplementary Planning Document: 
Planning Obligations & Affordable Housing (2013). 

 
INFORMATION 
 
This application is reported to Planning Committee as it is a Major Development and 
therefore falls outside Schedule 1 of the Scheme of Delegation. 

21



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                               Harrow Council Civic Car Park A Milton Road & 9 Station Road, Milton Road                                   
Wednesday 16th February 2022 

 

Statutory Return Type:  All other Largescale Major Development 

Council Interest
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

This page has been left intentionally blank 
 

 
 

 

134



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee       20 Manor Road HA1 2PB                                   
Wednesday 16th February 2022 

Agenda Item : 2/03 
 
 

 
 = application site 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
20 Manor Road, HA1 2PB 

 
P1684/21 

 

 

135

Agenda Item 12.(c)
Pages 135 to 172



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee       20 Manor Road HA1 2PB                                   
Wednesday 16th February 2022 

 

 
 

136



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee       20 Manor Road HA1 2PB                                   
Wednesday 16th February 2022 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

16th February 2022 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: P/1684/21 
VALIDATION DATE: 10/06/2021 
LOCATION: 20 Manor Road, Harrow 
WARD: GREENHILL 
POSTCODE: HA1 2PB 
APPLICANT: H S Hussain 
AGENT: IG9  
CASE OFFICER: FERGUS FREENEY 
EXTENDED EXPIRY DATE: 28/02/2022 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment To Provide A Two Storey Building With Basement Level And Habitable 
Roofspace For 6 X 2-Bed Flats; Vehicle Access; Parking; Boundary Treatment; 
Landscaping; Communal Amenity Space; Refuse And Cycle Storage.  
 
The application is a resubmission of previously approved application P/4534/17 (granted at 
Committee on 21/2/2018) with no material changes proposed.  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  

 
2) Grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the Interim Chief 

Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance Services for 
the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement and other enabling legislation and 
issue of the planning permission and subject to minor amendments to the conditions 
(set out in Appendix 1 of this report) or the legal agreement. The Section 106 
Agreement Heads of Terms would cover the following matters:  

 
i. Street Tree Replacement (Financial Contribution of £2000 for 2x street trees. 
ii. Legal Fees: Payment of Harrow Council’s reasonable costs in the 

preparation of the legal agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That if the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 31st April 2022, or as such 
extended period as may be agreed by the Interim Chief Planning Officer, then it is 
recommended to delegate the decision to REFUSE planning permission to the Interim 
Chief Planning Officer on the grounds that: 

137



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee       20 Manor Road HA1 2PB                                   
Wednesday 16th February 2022 

 
The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide appropriate 
replacement street trees, that directly relate to the development, would fail to adequately 
mitigate the impact of the development on the wider area and provide for necessary 
mitigation and improvements arising directly from the development, contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies G1, G5 and G7 of The London Plan 
(2021), Core Strategy (2012) policy CS1, and policies DM1, DM2, DM43, DM22 and DM50 
of the Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan and the Supplementary 
Planning Document: Planning Obligations & Affordable Housing (2013). 
 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The proposed development would make a more efficient use of this previously developed 
site and would make a welcome contribution to the supply of new housing to the Council 
Housing Stock. It would accord with the Borough’s spatial vision and strategy as set out in 
the Harrow Core Strategy. The development of the site is therefore considered 

Minutes of the meeting


[image: image1.jpg]( I%r/‘auCOUNc:lL )

LONDON




Planning Committee 
Minutes
16 February 2022
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Nitin Parekh

	


	Councillors:
	Marilyn Ashton

Christopher Baxter
Simon Brown


	James Lee

Ajay Maru
Anjana Patel




	Apologies received:


	Maxine Henson
Rekha Shah

	 



<AI1>

457. Attendance by Reserve Members  
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor Maxine Henson
	Councillor Ajay Maru



	Councillor Rekha Shah
	Councillor James Lee


</AI1>

<AI2>

458. Right of Members to Speak  
RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting.

</AI2>

<AI3>

459. Declarations of Interest  
RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read, and in addition the following declaration was made:  

Agenda Item 1/01 Harrow Council Civic Car Park A, Milton Road and 9 Station Road, Milton Road P/4477/21

Councillor Ajay Maru declared a pecuniary interest in that he was a director, on behalf of Harrow Council, on the Harrow Strategic Development Partnership (HSDP) Board – comprising Harrow Council, and Wates Construction Limited, as development manager. 

(Councillor Maru left the meeting whilst the Item was being considered and voted on.)

</AI3>

<AI4>

460. Minutes  
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

461. Public Questions  
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put. 

</AI5>

<AI6>

462. Petitions  
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received.

</AI6>

<AI7>

463. Deputations  
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received.

</AI7>

<AI8>

464. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.

</AI8>

<AI9>

465. Addendum  
RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum, and Supplemental Addendum.

</AI9>

<AI10>

466. Representations on Planning Applications  
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect of item 1/01 on the list of planning applications.

</AI10>

<AI11>

Resolved Items  
</AI11>

<AI12>

467. 1/01, Harrow Council Civic Car Park A Milton Rd & 9 Station Road, Milton Road, P/4477/21
  
PROPOSAL:  development of apartment building comprising residential units (use class C3) and flexible non-residential use to ground floor (Use Class E and/or F1 and/or F2); townhouses (use class C3); landscaping; boundary treatment; parking; bin and cycle stores. Details: apartment building with height ranging from 4 - 7 storeys comprising 29 residential units (21 x 1 bed, 8 x 2 bed) and 10 x 3 storey townhouses (6 x 3 bed and 4 x 4 bed) (as varied by the Addendum and Supplemental Addendum).

The Committee received representation from Ajay Thakure (objector), and Olivia Russell (agent for the applicant), who urged the Committee to refuse and approve the application, respectively.

Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed refusal for the following reasons: 

1) the block of 29 Shared Ownership flats located on Station Road, by reason of its scale and mass, will be out of keeping along this stretch of Station Road and will be over-bearing in comparison with the height of the buildings abutting the site.  Therefore, it cannot be justified, since this shared ownership element of the proposal comprises nearly three quarters of the overall number of 39 units, contrary to policies CS1 Harrow Core strategy (2012), DM1 and DM24 Harrow Development Management Policies (2013) and D1, GG4, H6 London Plan (2021); and

2) the overall design of the large tower block on Station Road is unattractive, is of poor-quality design and will not make a positive contribution to the character of the area by reason of its visually obtrusive appearance in the street scene on this side of the road, contrary to CS1 Harrow Core Strategy (2012), DM1 Harrow Development Management Policy (2013) and D1 London Plan (2021).

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Anjana Patel, put to the vote and lost.

The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION A

The Planning Committee was asked to:

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and

2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions in Appendix 1 of the report, and as varied by the Addendum. The planning obligations as varied by the Addendum and Supplemental Addendum and listed below and authority being delegated to the Interim Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance Services for the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement and other enabling development and issue of the planning permission, subject to amendments to the conditions, including the insertion or deletion of conditions as deemed fit and appropriate to the development or the amendments to the legal agreement as required.

Affordable Housing

a) To be provided as per the submitted details (10 x LAR townhouses and 29 x S/O flats) and retained in perpetuity; and

b) In securing the Shared Ownership tenure of the affordable housing offer, a cascade mechanism is required to offer these units to Harrow residents at Harrow income levels. Following this, it can be released to the West London Alliance boroughs, and then out to London wide (in line with The Mayor of London’s income cap).

Replacement Trees

a) 26 x replacement trees & maintenance – a financial contribution of £22,500, excluding VAT, to be paid as a contribution towards 4 x planes – (or similar) to replace the 4 planes removed, and 22 x Extra Heavy Standards (smaller tree stock) to replace the 11 trees removed. 

Play Space Contribution

a) Children's Play Space – £6,365.

Highways

a) Parking Permit Restrictions -  the development to be “resident permit restricted” in accordance with section 16 of the GLC (Gen Powers) Act 1974 and the developer to ensure that 1) all marketing/advertising material makes reference to this fact; and 2) all agreements contain a covenant to the effect that future occupiers and tenants (other than those who are registered disabled) will not be entitled to apply for residents parking permit or a visitor permit.

b) A contribution in accordance with the adopted fees and charges is required to amend the Traffic Management Order and a monitoring fee.

c) Alteration to the existing loading restriction - £3,000.

d) 2 x cycle racks on the public highway - £2,000.

Carbon Offset

a) £93,912 carbon offset payment prior to the commencement of development (circa 27 tonnes offset per annum).

b) Provisions safeguarding the potential for connection to any future heat network capable of serving the development.

c) Submission of final ‘As Built’ carbon emissions calculations and payment of any additional carbon offset contribution upon completion (in order to ensure development achieves zero carbon).

d) Compliance with requirements of the Mayor’s ‘Be Seen’ energy monitoring guidance.

RECOMMENDATION B

That if, by 1 June 2022 or such extended period as may be agreed in writing by the Interim Chief Planning Officer, the section 106 Planning Obligation is not completed, then delegate the decision to the Chief Planning Officer to REFUSE planning permission for the following reason.

1) The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide appropriate improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the development, would fail to adequately mitigate the impact of the development on the wider area and provide for necessary social, environmental and physical infrastructural improvements arising directly from the development, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies H4, H5, H6, G5, G7, D2, SI2, S4, T3, T4 and T6 of The London Plan (2021), policy CS1 of the Core Strategy (2012), AAP4, AAP5, AAP11 and AAP13 of the Harrow and Wealdstone Area Action Plan (2013), policies DM1, DM7, DM12, DM13, DM14, DM27, DM28, DM42, DM43, DM44 and DM45 and DM50 of the Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan and the Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations & Affordable Housing (2013).

Decision:  GRANT – Subject To Section 106 Agreement

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application, subject to a section 106 agreement, was by Chair’s Casting Vote. 

Councillors Brown, Lee and Parekh voted to grant the application.

Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel voted against the application.

Councillor Parekh, as Chair, used the Chair’s Casting Vote to grant the application – subject to a section 106 agreement.

</AI12>

<AI13>

468. 2/01, 1 Clifton Road HA3 9NX, P/4155/21
PROPOSAL:  conversion of dwelling into three flats (3 x 1 bed); single storey front extension incorporating front porch; single storey side to rear extension; proposed vehicle access; parking; separate amenity space; bin and cycle stores.

The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Committee was asked to:

1) agree the reason for approval as set out in the report; and

2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of the report.

DECISION:  GRANT 

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was by majority of votes. 

Councillors Brown, Lee, Maru and Parekh voted to grant the application.

Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel abstained from voting on the application.

</AI13>

<AI14>

469. 2/02, 5 Priory Way HA2 6DQ, P/4105/21
PROPOSAL: single storey front extension incorporating porch; single and two storey side extension; single storey rear extension; external alterations (demolition of porch and detached garage and rear extension).

The Committee agreed to accept officer recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Committee was asked to:

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and

2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of the report.

DECISION:  GRANT 

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous. 

</AI14>

<AI15>

470. 2/03, 20 Manor Road HA1 2PB, P/1684/21
PROPOSAL:  redevelopment to provide a two-storey building with basement level and habitable roof space for 6 x 2-bed flats; vehicle access; parking; boundary treatment; landscaping; communal amenity space; refuse and cycle storage (as varied by the Addendum).

The application was a resubmission of previously approved application P/4534/17 (granted at Committee on 21 February 2018) with no material changes proposed.

The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations - as varied by the Addendum.

RECOMMENDATION A

The Planning Committee was asked to:

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and

2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 and the planning obligations listed below, and authority being delegated to the Interim Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance Services, for the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement and other enabling legislation and issue of the planning permission and subject to minor amendments to the conditions (set out in Appendix 1 of this report) or the legal agreement. The Section 106 Agreement Heads of Terms would cover the following matters:

i) Street Tree Replacement (Financial Contribution of £2,000 for 2 x street trees; and

ii) Legal Fees: Payment of Harrow Council’s reasonable costs in the preparation of the legal agreement.

RECOMMENDATION B

That if the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 31 April 2022, or as such extended period as may be agreed by the Interim Chief Planning Officer, then it is recommended to delegate the decision to REFUSE planning permission to the Interim Chief Planning Officer on the grounds that: Commented [SB1]: Fergus please checked with David if there is a monitoring fee as this is usually 5% of any monetary contribution and will also need agreement to include in the HOTs by the applicant first.

The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide appropriate replacement street trees, that directly relate to the development, would fail to adequately mitigate the impact of the development on the wider area and provide for necessary mitigation and improvements arising directly from the development, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies G1, G5 and G7 of The London Plan (2021), Core Strategy (2012) policy CS1, and policies DM1, DM2, DM43, DM22 and DM50 of the Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan and the Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations & Affordable Housing (2013).

DECISION:  GRANT – Subject to Section 106 Agreement

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous - subject to a section 106 Agreement. 

</AI15>

<AI16>

The video/audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following link: 

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

</AI16>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.33 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Nitin Parekh
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1.(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1.(b) FIELD_TITLE:  
FIELD_SUMMARY
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
Planning Committee - 16 February 2022
Page 635

